
P.K.M. Electric Coopera�ve, Inc. 
Electric Rate-Cheat Sheet 

Effec�ve 01-01-2024 
 

Rate Code 1-Single Phase Fixed Charge: 

Monthly 
0-15 kva $50.00 
25-37 kva $50.00 
50 kva  $60.00  
75 kva   $90.00 
100 kva  $110.00 
167 kva  $167.00 
 

Energy Charge: 

Monthly: 
Energy  $0.126 
 

Distributed Genera�on (DG) Monthly Charge (subject to change based on rate schedule) These rates 
are reviewed annually and are in addi�on to Monthly Fixed Charge 

Name Plate Ra�ng 0-3.5 kW  $0.00 
Name Plate Ra�ng  3.6-40 kW  $3.73/kW Cap $54.00 

Rate Code 3: Three phase non demand metered-All mul�phase accounts up to 150 KVA: 

Fixed Charge: 

Monthly:  $60.00 

Capacity Charge:  

Open Delta   Three Phase 
Monthly: $1.70 per kva per month $2.00 per kva per month 

 
Energy Charge: 

All Kwh's $0.103 

Rate Code 4: Three phase demand metered-All mul�phase accounts over 151 KVA: 

Fixed Charge: 

Monthly: $100.00 

Capacity Charge: 
Open Delta   Three Phase 

Monthly:   $2.55 per kva per month  $3.00 per kva per month 

Energy Charge: 
Demand Metered  $0.067 
Non Demand Metered  $0.103 

Off Peak Rates: For all rate classes 



Fixed Charge:  
Monthly:   $4.00 

Energy Charges: 
Rate Code 

Slab Storage   1   0.069 
Dual Heat  2   0.054 
Short Term   3   0.069  

Water Heater Credit: All water heaters on control will receive a $5.00 credit per month. 

 

Security Ligh�ng Rates: For all rate classes. 

Monthly Charge:         100 HPS     150 HPS  250 HPS  175 MV  400 MV  LED 
On the Meter           $3.50     $3.75   $4.00   $3.50   $4.00   $5.00 
Ahead of the Meter    $6.50     $9.00   $11.25   $8.50   $15.50   $8.00 

Opera�on Roundup:  

A voluntary program that rounds billing statement to next whole dollar to fund scholarships to students 
from PKM's service territory. 

Power Cost Adjustment 
All accounts are charged .004 (4 mils) per KWH as a Wind Energy Surcharge 

Sales Tax: 
All accounts are charged 6.875% Minnesota sales tax, excluding the following two exemp�ons: 

Electric Heat Sales Tax Exemp�on: Exempts all off peak usage between November 1 and April 30. 
Agricultural Exemp�on: Exempts a percentage of the bill as cer�fied by the member year round. 

Late Charges: 
All accounts past due will be charged a late payment fee based on the amount owing as follows: 

$0-$499.99   $5.00    Collec�on Fee     $50.00 
$500-$999.99   $10.00    Business Hours Reconnect Fee   $100.00 
$1000-$1999.99  $15.00    A�er Hours Reconnect Fee   $200.00 
$2000-$2999.99  $20.00    NSF Check Fee     $25.00 
$3000-$3999.99  $30.00 
$4000-$4999.99  $40.00 
$5000-$5999.99  $50.00 
$6000-$6999.99  $60.00 
$7000-$7999.99  $70.00 
$8000-$8999.99 $80.00 
$9000-$9999.99  $90.00 
$10000-$10999.99  $100.00 
$11000-$11999.99 $110.00 
$12000-$12999.99  $120.00 
$13000-$13999.99  $130.00 
$14000-$14999.99  $140.00 
$15000 and over  $150.00 


